
536 

February 6, 1990 

C0~11ISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 6, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R.- '_'Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
Wille tvere· present..- _O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 16, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

Th~ following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Ag Revolving 
Airheart, Lee 
American Industrial Services 
American Industrial Services 
Ammosmith Cartridge Co. 
Anthony's 
Art's Plumbing 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi:.Rite Drug 
Bi:..Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding· 
Brown & Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
C.S.B. Consulting 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
V .. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C. 
City Market, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
City Market 
Clinical Labs 
D & K Sanitaion 
D & K Sanitation 
Department of Revenue & Taxation 
Department of Revenue & Taxation 
Department of Revenue & Taxation 
Detail Muffler & Radiator 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drifters Inn 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Electro-Comm 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Eleapter, Tim 
Everman, Susan 
Fluid Power 
France Flying Service 
France Flying Service 
France Flying Service 
Gall's Inc. 
Geriatric Nursing 
Gilley's Sewing 
Hackett's 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
High Country Joint Powers Board 
High Plains Professional Center 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hodges Badge Company, Inc. 
Hoke, John and Oscar Hall 
Hoke, John 
Hoke, John 
Hoke, John 

Sheriff 
Extension 
Senior Services 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Dsitrict Court 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 

__ 
1 

Coroner 
/ Road & Bridge 

Public Health 
General 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Attorney 
Various 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Coroner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Distric Court 
General 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Extension 
General 
District Court 
District Court 
Dsitrict Court 

$ 91. 80 
10.00 
20.00 
33.58 
38.40 

444.75 
3.49 
4.60 

50.96 
75.00 
14.51 

5.98 
15.71 

327.83 
5.81 

14.40 
172.30 

86.00 
138.00 
180.34 

17.15 
13.16 
51.57 
61.56 

639.69 
23.86 

2,250.00 
119.00 
295.00 
400.00 
260.00 

25.12 
234.73 
91.20 

189.00 
1.29 

92.07 
23.19 

450.00 
146.00 

50.00 
893.08 

79.00 
286.00 
180.00 
188.82 

54.25 
150.12 

2,376.60 
403.64 

57.72 
2,451.70 

407.03 
21.60 

332.62 
15.72 
34.04 
77.72 

2,580.95 
232.50 
960.00 
206.48 

29.00 
12.50 
35.00 

127.03 
20.00 

185.00 
7.35 

31. 20 
635.05 

49.58 
225.00 
400.00 
360.00 
640.00 



Hoke, John 
Holland & Shrove 
Home Healthcare Nurse 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs, R.E.A. 
Hot Springs, R.E.A. 
I B M 
Johnson, John R. D.D.S. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kollowa, Kathy R.N. 
Lawson Products 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Maintenance Engineering 
The McCall Pattern Company 
McDowell, Catherine M.D. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McGladry & Pullen 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company 
Minolta Office Systems 
Mountain Fuel 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
New Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A., Inc. 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Omar's Tent Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pami'da, Inc. 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Physician's Desk Reference 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Auto 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Glass 
Reynolds, Doug 
Robert Waxman 
Rostad Mortuary 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
Safety Kleen Corp. 
Schrader Funeral Horne 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sintek, Rebecca K. 
Silver, Cathleen 
Morgan, Kathy 
Smith, Susan R.N. 
State of Wyoming 
SunTek 
Texaco Refining 
Toellner, Marilyn J. 
Top Office Products, Inc. 
True Value 
True Value 
Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. s. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Western International 
Western Plains Machinery 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
R. E. Wilson 
Wirnpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
The Wise Agency 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 

District Court 
General 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Senior Center 
Public Health 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
General 
Attorney 
Senior Services 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Public Health 
General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail 
Coroner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Extension 
w. I. c.. 
W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Election 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
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$ 400.00 
85.00 
25.00 

685.55 
68.87 

5.73 
22.43 
10.93 
76.84 
49.99 

712.14 
33.00 

412.12 
480.80 

3.22 
358.46 

59.00 
752.16 
15.20 

168.00 
190.88. 
158.90 
137.90 

4,400.00 
28.80 
86.35 
97.75 

657.00 
15.00 

497.46 
1,357.20 
3,069.25 
1,783.00 

27.15 
139.24 
134.48 

3,611.62 
9.52 

1,909.33 
2,516.33 

121.23 
1,399.16 

202.80 
736.00 

3,615.57 
60.76 
36.80 

114.54 
78.45 

539.53 
29.95 

10,000.00 
336.39 

53.56 
65.86 

282.20 
63.06 

1,129.82 
28.00 
65.14 
97.52 
75.10 

1,425.00 
1,301.17 

63.25 
136.00 
438.18 

33.80 
4.20 

64.73 
8.28 
9.82 

69.80 
75.05 
72.54 

474.10 
206.19 
134.08 

6.50 
10.00 

2,653.74 
249.41 

96.64 
200.83 
762.50 
250.00 

39.00 
50.00 

5,338.25 
23.94 
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Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming ·Sheriff's Assoc. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zee Medical 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Bel Air Restaurant 
Encampment EMTs 
Grafton, Susan 
Horizon Stationery 
Little Snake River Chamber of Commerce 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Noyes Health Care Center 

Courthouse 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 

Economic Development 
Health 
Economic 
Economic 
Economic 
Health 
Health 

Development 
Development 
Development 

Economic Development Perue Printing 
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of 
Secretary of State 

Commerce Economic Development 
Economic Development 

U. S. West Communications 
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc. 

ABATEMENT 

Jerry Chambers Exploration Co. 

REBATE 

Jerry Chambers Exploration Co. 

LAND EASEMENT 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

34.96 
260.36 
40.00 

1,024.40 
236.35 

5.25 
209.64 
82.84 
45.68 
10.00 

3,750.00 
10,000.00 

234.50 
140.00 

4.50 
4.03 

50.00 

1,565.40 

2,271.64 

Landowner, George Brox asked the Commissioners about land south of Rawlins and the 
cash value of an easement to his land. County civil attorney, Wade Waldrip told him 
some ways to solve his problems. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to move into executive 
session. (9:20 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. (10:20 a.m.) 

SPECIAL COMMITTEE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded ·by Wille and carried to establish a special 
committee to answer the management letter from auditors McGladrey & Pullen. Teddy 
Yockey was appointed chairman of the committee. The other members of the committee 
will be Cindy Baldwin, Rubyalice Ross, Patty Schuler, Ivy Pennington and Marilyn 
Bradford. 

ABANDONED VEHICLE TOWING 

Don Cuin, the owner of Wyoming Towing expressed his concern of not being called by 
the Sheriff's office for his share of County towing business. He wants the Board to 
look into this problem. Mr. Cuin also believes all people having vehicles in the 
impound yard are not charged for towing and storage. 

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod addressed Mr. Cuin's concerns. Wyoming Towing rates are 
higher than the other towing companies being used by the County. All owners of ve­
hicles that are towed and stored in the County impound yard are charged for these 
expenses. Only vehicles towed and stored for evidence are exempt from the charges. 

SHERIFF 

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod reported on inmates presently in California and Texas 
that need to be brought back to Rawlins. The State of Wyoming will share the expense 
of returning one of the inmates in California. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Susan Grafton gave her administrative report for the month of January 
1990 and updated the Commissioners on her land use program. Also discussed was a 
solid waste landfill. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Economic Development Corporation representatives, Mike Hickman and Bob Dahl reported 
on the Sand Lake Lodge program and the proposal for the location of a medium security 
prison in the City of Rawlins. 

TAX LAND 

A bid opening was held at 2:30 p.m. for the transfer of tax land at Aspen Meadow. 
A bid of $1,158.00 was received from Jim Wells and a bid of $1,201.00 was received 
from Tom Hornbeck. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to 
accept the high bid of $1,201.00 from Tom Hornbeck. 
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CARBON BUILDING 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract 
for cleaning services at the Carbon Building. The contract between Carbon County 
and Nick's Cleaning Service was executed. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

, County Clerk 
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