

February 6, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

February 6, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 16, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 91.80
Ag Revolving	Extension	10.00
Airheart, Lee	Senior Services	20.00
American Industrial Services	Courthouse	33.58
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	38.40
Ammosmith Cartridge Co.	Sheriff	444.75
Anthony's	Jail	3.49
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	4.60
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	50.96
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	75.00
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	14.51
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	5.98
Bi-Rite Drug	Clerk	15.71
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	327.83
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	5.81
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	14.40
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	172.30
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	86.00
Brown & Erickson	District Court	138.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	180.34
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff	17.15
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Building	13.16
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Building	51.57
Build-Rite Lumber	Coroner	61.56
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	639.69
Butane Power & Equipment	Public Health	23.86
Butler, Karen	General	2,250.00
C.S.B. Consulting	Emergency Health	119.00
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	District Court	295.00
Carbon County Clinic	District Court	400.00
Carbon County Clinic	District Court	260.00
Carbon County Clinic	Attorney	25.12
Carbon County Law Library	Various	234.73
Carbon County Treasurer	Public Health	91.20
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Emergency Health	189.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C.	Public Health	1.29
City Market, Inc.	Emergency Health	92.07
City Market, Inc.	Extension	23.19
City Market	Coroner	450.00
Clinical Labs	Various	146.00
D & K Sanitaion	Road & Bridge	50.00
D & K Sanitation	Clerk	893.08
Department of Revenue & Taxation	District Court	79.00
Department of Revenue & Taxation	General	286.00
Department of Revenue & Taxation	Sheriff	180.00
Detail Muffler & Radiator	Emergency Health	188.82
Donelan Pharmacy	Sheriff	54.25
Drifters Inn	Senior Center	150.12
Drummond Refrigeration	Sheriff	2,376.60
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	403.64
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	57.72
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	2,451.70
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	407.03
Ed's Automotive	General	21.60
Electro-Comm	General	332.62
Elk Mountain Texaco	Coroner	15.72
Eleapter, Tim	Public Health	34.04
Everman, Susan	Road & Bridge	77.72
Fluid Power	Sheriff	2,580.95
France Flying Service	Sheriff	232.50
France Flying Service	Sheriff	960.00
France Flying Service	Sheriff	206.48
Gall's Inc.	Public Health	29.00
Geriatric Nursing	Sheriff	12.50
Gilley's Sewing	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hackett's	Public Health	127.03
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Road & Bridge	20.00
High Country Joint Powers Board	Emergency Health	185.00
High Plains Professional Center	Emergency Health	7.35
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	31.20
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	635.05
Hi-Way Drug	Various	49.58
Hodges Badge Company, Inc.	Extension	225.00
Hoke, John and Oscar Hall	General	400.00
Hoke, John	District Court	360.00
Hoke, John	District Court	640.00

February 6, 1990

Hoke, John	District Court	\$ 400.00
Holland & Shrove	General	85.00
Home Healthcare Nurse	Public Health	25.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	685.55
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	68.87
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	5.73
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	22.43
Horizon Stationery	Coroner	10.93
Hot Springs, R.E.A.	Senior Services	76.84
Hot Springs, R.E.A.	Road & Bridge	49.99
I B M	Data Processing	712.14
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	33.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	412.12
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	480.80
Kollowa, Kathy R.N.	Public Health	3.22
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	358.46
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	59.00
Maintenance Engineering	Carbon Building	752.16
The McCall Pattern Company	Extension	15.20
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	168.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Extension	190.88
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Building & Grounds	158.90
McGladry & Pullen	Road & Bridge	137.90
Medicine Bow, Town of	General	4,400.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Senior Center	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	86.35
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	97.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	657.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	15.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	497.46
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,357.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	3,069.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,783.00
Michie Company	General	27.15
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	139.24
Mountain Fuel	Senior Services	134.48
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.62
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	9.52
Northern Gas	Various	1,909.33
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	2,516.33
Northern Gas	Senior Services	121.23
Northwest Colorado V.N.A., Inc.	Public Health	1,399.16
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	202.80
Omar's Tent Shop	Various	736.00
Pacific Power	Various	3,615.57
Pamida	Road & Bridge	60.76
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health	36.80
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	114.54
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	78.45
Perue Printing	Various	539.53
Physician's Desk Reference	Public Health	29.95
Pitney Bowes	General	10,000.00
Plainsman Printing	District Court	336.39
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	53.56
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	65.86
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	282.20
City of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	63.06
City of Rawlins	Various	1,129.82
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	28.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	65.14
Reynolds, Doug	Extension	97.52
Robert Waxman	Jail	75.10
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	1,425.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,301.17
Safety Kleen Corp.	Road & Bridge	63.25
Schrader Funeral Home	Coroner	136.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	438.18
Sintek, Rebecca K.	Extension	33.80
Silver, Cathleen	W.I.C.	4.20
Morgan, Kathy	W.I.C.	64.73
Smith, Susan R.N.	Public Health	8.28
State of Wyoming	Election	9.82
SunTek	Jail	69.80
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	75.05
Toellner, Marilyn J.	Extension	72.54
Top Office Products, Inc.	Extension	474.10
True Value	Courthouse	206.19
True Value	Senior Services	134.08
Postmaster	Sheriff	6.50
U. S. Postmaster	Sheriff	10.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,653.74
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	249.41
Western International	Road & Bridge	96.64
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	200.83
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	762.50
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Emergency Health	39.00
The Wise Agency	Sheriff	50.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	5,338.25
Wyoming Paper Supply	Extension	23.94

February 6, 1990

Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	\$ 34.96
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	260.36
Wyoming Sheriff's Assoc.	Sheriff	40.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services	1,024.40
Zee Medical	Road & Bridge	236.35

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	\$ 5.25
Encampment EMTs	Health	209.64
Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	82.84
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	45.68
Little Snake River Chamber of Commerce	Economic Development	10.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,750.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Perue Printing	Economic Development	234.50
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce	Economic Development	140.00
Secretary of State	Economic Development	4.50
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	4.03
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc.	Economic Development	50.00

ABATEMENT

Jerry Chambers Exploration Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 1,565.40
--------------------------------	----------------------	-------------

REBATE

Jerry Chambers Exploration Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 2,271.64
--------------------------------	----------------------	-------------

LAND EASEMENT

Landowner, George Brox asked the Commissioners about land south of Rawlins and the cash value of an easement to his land. County civil attorney, Wade Waldrip told him some ways to solve his problems.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to move into executive session. (9:20 a.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session. (10:20 a.m.)

SPECIAL COMMITTEE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to establish a special committee to answer the management letter from auditors McGladrey & Pullen. Teddy Yockey was appointed chairman of the committee. The other members of the committee will be Cindy Baldwin, Rubyalice Ross, Patty Schuler, Ivy Pennington and Marilyn Bradford.

ABANDONED VEHICLE TOWING

Don Cuin, the owner of Wyoming Towing expressed his concern of not being called by the Sheriff's office for his share of County towing business. He wants the Board to look into this problem. Mr. Cuin also believes all people having vehicles in the impound yard are not charged for towing and storage.

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod addressed Mr. Cuin's concerns. Wyoming Towing rates are higher than the other towing companies being used by the County. All owners of vehicles that are towed and stored in the County impound yard are charged for these expenses. Only vehicles towed and stored for evidence are exempt from the charges.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod reported on inmates presently in California and Texas that need to be brought back to Rawlins. The State of Wyoming will share the expense of returning one of the inmates in California.

PLANNING

County Planner, Susan Grafton gave her administrative report for the month of January 1990 and updated the Commissioners on her land use program. Also discussed was a solid waste landfill.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Economic Development Corporation representatives, Mike Hickman and Bob Dahl reported on the Sand Lake Lodge program and the proposal for the location of a medium security prison in the City of Rawlins.

TAX LAND

A bid opening was held at 2:30 p.m. for the transfer of tax land at Aspen Meadow. A bid of \$1,158.00 was received from Jim Wells and a bid of \$1,201.00 was received from Tom Hornbeck. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the high bid of \$1,201.00 from Tom Hornbeck.

February 6, 1990

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract for cleaning services at the Carbon Building. The contract between Carbon County and Nick's Cleaning Service was executed.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bud Daily  
O. R. Bud Daily, Chairmap

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk